Canadian GAAP – If indication of impairment is identified, the asset’s carrying value is compared to the
asset’s undiscounted cash flows. If the undiscounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the
asset is impaired by an amount equal to the difference between the discounted cash flows and the
carrying value.  The Company completed an impairment review of its assets at February 1, 2010 and at
January 31, 2011 and October 31, 2011, and concluded that the assets were not impaired in
accordance with IFRS.

[v] Presentation

The presentation of the cash flow statement in accordance with IFRS differs from the presentation of
the cash flow statement in accordance with Canadian GAAP.  The transition from previous GAAP to
IFRS has had no effect upon the reported cash flows generated by the Company. The reconciling items
between the previous GAAP presentation and the IFRS presentation have no net impact on the cash
flows generated.

MOUNT DAKOTA ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

22

18. IFRS (continued)

The February 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 February 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS   $   $   $

Cash and cash equivalents 95,129  – 95,129
Accounts receivable 37,924  – 37,924
GST/HST recoverable 14,075  – 14,075
Prepaid expenses 1,687  – 1,687

 148,815  – 148,815

DEPOSITS  13,168  – 13,168
EQUIPMENT  1,373  – 1,373
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  –  35,000 35,000
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT –  373,651 373,651
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS PROPERTIES  503,674  (503,674) –

 667,030  (95,023) 572,007

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 186,070  – 186,070
Loan payable  25,000  – 25,000
Due tom related parties 766,829  – 766,829

 977,899   977,899
ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS 12,324  – 12,324

 990,223  – 990,223

SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

ISSUED CAPITAL  5,333,848  – 5,333,848
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS  385,783  – 385,783
DEFICIT (6,042,824)  (95,023) (6,137,847)

 (323,193)  (95,023) (418,216)

 667,030  (95,023) 572,007

MOUNT DAKOTA ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

23

18. IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of operation and comprehensive loss for the twelve months ended January
31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 12 months ended January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

   $   $   $

PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS REVENUES 345,335  – 345,335

DIRECT COSTS

Production costs 178,642  – 178,642
Crown royalties 41,647  – 41,647
Private royalties (recovery) (449)  – (449)

 219,840  – 219,840

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT 125,495  – 125,495

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Accretion of asset retirement obligation 800  – 800
Amortization 326  – 326
Depletion and depreciation 96,432  (19,571) 76,861
Interest and bank charges 4,507  – 4,507
Legal and accounting 41,333  – 41,333
Management and consulting fees 303,328  – 303,328
Office and miscellaneous 13,986  – 13,986
Rent 42,000  – 42,000
Share-based compensation 1,054  – 1,054
Transfer agent and regulatory 14,465  – 14,465
Travel 12,204  – 12,204

 530,435  (19,571) 510,864

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (404,940)  19,571 (385,369)

MOUNT DAKOTA ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

24

18. IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP balance sheet at January 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS   $   $   $

Cash and cash equivalents 1,086  – 1,086
Accounts receivable 22,780  – 22,780
GST/HST recoverable 28,566  – 28,566
Prepaid expenses 2,481  – 2,481

 54,913  – 54,913

DEPOSITS  9,021  – 9,021
EQUIPMENT  1,047  – 1,047
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  –  111,490 111,490
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT –  294,102 294,102
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS PROPERTIES  481,064  (481,064) –

 546,045  (75,472) 470,573

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 249,195  – 249,195
Loan payable  12,500  – 12,500
Due tom related parties 1,000,973  – 1,000,973

 1,262,669   1,262,669
ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS 10,456  – 10,456

 1,273,125  – 1,273,125

SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

ISSUED CAPITAL  5,333,848  – 5,333,848
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS  386,837  – 386,836
DEFICIT (6,447,764)  (75,472) (6,523,236)

 (727,079)  (75,472) (802,552)

 546,045  (75,472) 470,573

MOUNT DAKOTA ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

25

18. IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended October
31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 9 months ended October 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

   $   $   $

PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS REVENUES 261,056  – 261,056

DIRECT COSTS

Production costs 137,030  – 137,030
Crown royalties 26,953  – 26,953
Private royalties (recovery) (449)  – (449)

 163,534  – 163,534

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT 97,521  – 97,521

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Accretion of asset retirement obligation 600  – 600
Amortization 244  – 244
Depletion and depreciation 45,900  14,340 60,240
Engineer fees 3,825  – 3,825
Interest and bank charges 4,236  – 4,236
Legal and accounting 38,009  – 38,009
Management and consulting fees 229,828  – 229,828
Office and miscellaneous 11,094  – 11,094
Rent 31,500  – 31,500
Share-based compensation 790  – 790
Transfer agent and regulatory 14,260  – 14,260
Travel 10,934  – 10,934

 391,218  14,340 405,558

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (293,697)  (14,340) (308,037)

MOUNT DAKOTA ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

26

18. IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended October
31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 3 months ended October 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

   $   $   $

PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS REVENUES 84,606  – 84,606

DIRECT COSTS

Production costs 37,390  – 37,390
Crown royalties 11,628  – 11,628
Private royalties (recovery) -   – -

 49,018  – 49,018

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT 35,587  – 35,587

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Accretion of asset retirement obligation 200  – 200
Amortization 81  – 81
Depletion and depreciation 15,300  4,780 20,080
Engineer fees -   – -
Interest and bank charges 374  – 374
Legal and accounting 3,508  – 3,508
Management and consulting fees 76,828  – 76,828
Office and miscellaneous 4,453  – 4,453
Rent 10,500  – 10,500
Share-based compensation 317  – 317
Transfer agent and regulatory 2,829  – 2,829
Travel 1,338  – 1,338

 115,729  4,780 120,509

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (80,141)  (4,780) (84,922)

MOUNT DAKOTA ENERGY CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011 AND 2010

27

18. IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP balance sheet at October 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 October 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS   $   $   $

Cash and cash equivalents 786  – 786
Accounts receivable 29,677  – 29,677
GST/HST recoverable 19,880  – 19,880
Prepaid expenses 8,304  – 8,304

 58,647  – 58,647

DEPOSITS  9,021  – 9,021
EQUIPMENT  1,129  – 1,129
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  –  87,263 87,263
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT –  313,412 313,412
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS PROPERTIES  510,038  (510,038) –

 578,834  (109,363) 469,471

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 242,478  – 242,478
Loan payable  12,500  – 12,500
Due tom related parties 927,032  – 927,032

 1,182,010   1,182,010
ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS 12,924  – 12,924

 1,194,934  – 1,194,934

SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT

ISSUED CAPITAL  5,333,848  – 5,333,848
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS  386,573  – 386,573
DEFICIT (6,336,521)  (109,363) (6,445,884)

 (616,101)  (109,363) (725,463)

 578,834  (109,363) 469,471

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company sold its entire share of the Garrington Well for $300,000 effective November 1, 2011. The
closing date for the transaction is January 6, 2012.

As of November 1, 2011, 200,000 options expired exercisable at $0.15 per share.